Be it ordered that the Randolph Town Council hereby declares an emergency as a result of serious electrical and 
mechanical failure at the Holbrook/Randolph Joint Water Plant. 
Council Order:  2019-036 

Town of Randolph, Massachusetts 

ORDERED: 

That the Town of Randolph appropriates one million five hundred thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) to pay the Town’s share of the 
costs of engineering and undertaking repairs to the Randolph-Holbrook Joint Water Board’s treatment plant, which is to be 
undertaken with the Town of Holbrook, and for the payment of all costs incidental and related thereto, which amount shall be

[...]

2023 and hereby authorizes the Town Manager to take any actions necessary to execute each of those MOAs. 

Complete copy of the Memorandum of Agreement on file in the Town Council office. 

Council Order:  2019-068 
MWRA Borrowing 

ORDERED:  That the Town appropriates One Million Seventy-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($1,076,258) to 
pay costs of making sewer system infiltration and inflow improvements, and for the payment of all costs incidental and related 
thereto.  To meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Town Manager, is authorized to borrow Two 
Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Sixty-Five Dollars ($269,065) under and pursuant to G. L. c. 44, §7(1) or pursuant to any other 
enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor, and the Town Manager is authorized to apply for, and 
accept, a grant from the Massachusetts Water Resources Authority’s Local Financial Assistance Program for Sewer Infiltration 
and Inflow Improvements in the amount of Eight Hundred Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars ($807,193).  
Any premium received by the Town upon the sale of any bonds or notes approved by this order, less any such premium applied 
to the payment of the costs of issuance of such bonds or notes, may be applied to the payment of costs approved by this order in

[...]

its 30th Annual Commencement on June 26, 2019 in the auditorium at Norwood High School due to the 
ongoing construction at Blue Hills. Among the graduates were Randolph residents Fidelia Obiora, 
Jennifer Nguyen and Kevin Williams. 

There were 869 students enrolled at the school as of October 1, 2019. Two hundred seventy-nine (279) 
were from Randolph. 

On November 6, 2019, Blue Hills hosted its annual Open House. The well-attended event allowed the 
public to visit classrooms and technical areas, speak with students, teachers, and administrators, and 
gather information about the school.

[...]

consumers are provided food that is safe, unadulterated and honestly presented.  In 2019, One Hundred 
Forty, (140) Food Permits were issued.  Eighty Eight, (76) of these permits require two unannounced Risk 
Based Food Safety Inspections per year.   Over Two Hundred Fifteen, (215) Risk based food safety 
inspections are conducted each year by the Randolph Public Health Department. Included in this program 
are restaurants, convenience stores, mobile food trucks, caterers, frozen dessert and temporary food 
events. 

State Sanitary Code:

[...]

Household Hazardous Waste and Medication Takeback Day:  On Saturday, October 26, 2019, paint 

related materials, flammable liquids, pesticides, corrosive material, oxidizers, medical waste, 
televisions, tires and other related materials were collected from Three Hundred Twenty Four, (324) 
Randolph Residents and Twenty Four, (24) Avon residents.   Licensed Environmental Services 
contractors legally transported, recycled and treated these materials in an effort to prevent ground water 
contamination from accidental spills and to prevent injury to the general public.